

BY: Committee on Ways and Means

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 53

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in the sponsor line, strike “Delegate Zirkin” and substitute “Delegates Zirkin, W. Baker, Barkley, Bartlett, Bobo, Bohanan, Boschert, Boutin, Bronrott, Brown, Cane, Carlson, Clagett, Cole, Conroy, Conway, D’Amato, D. Davis, DeCarlo, Dypski, Finifter, Giannetti, Gladden, Glassman, Griffith, Hecht, Heller, Hill, Howard, Hubbard, Hubers, James, A. Jones, Klausmeier, Kopp, Mandel, Marriott, McHale, McIntosh, Menes, Moe, Mohorovic, Montague, Morhaim, Paige, Parrott, Petzold, Phillips, Pitkin, Ports, Riley, Rosso, Sher, Shriver, Stocksdale, Swain, Taylor, Turner, Valderrama, and Vallario”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, in line 2, after “Summer” insert “Pilot”; in line 4, after “Summer” insert “Pilot”; in line 5, after “Program;” insert “limiting the application of this Act to certain counties;”; strike beginning with “requiring” in line 11 down through “Program;” in line 12 and substitute “providing that funding for the Pilot Program is as provided in the State budget; providing that certain funding is intended to complement certain other funding;”; in line 14, after “regulations;” insert “requiring the State Superintendent of Schools to report to the General Assembly on or before a certain date;”; in line 14, after “term;” insert “providing for the termination of this Act;”; and in line 15, after “Summer” insert “Pilot”.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 1, in line 25, before “PROGRAM” insert “PILOT”; in line 26, after “SUMMER” insert “PILOT”; and after line 26, insert:

“(B) THIS SECTION ONLY APPLIES TO BALTIMORE COUNTY AND PRINCE GEORGE’S COUNTY.”;

in line 27, strike “(B)” and substitute “(C)”; and in line 27, after “SUMMER” insert “PILOT”.

(Over)

On page 2, in line 3, strike “(C)” and substitute “(D)”; in line 3, after “THE” insert “PILOT”; strike beginning with “, IN” in line 5 down through “ORGANIZATION,” in line 6; in line 25, after “THE” insert “PILOT”; and in line 26, strike “(D)” and substitute “(E)”.

On page 3, in line 5, strike “(E)” and substitute “(F)”; strike beginning with “FOR” in line 5 down through “SECTION.” in line 7 and substitute “THE PILOT PROGRAM SHALL BE FUNDED AS PROVIDED IN THE STATE BUDGET.”

(2) THE FUNDING PROVIDED IN THE STATE BUDGET FOR THE PILOT PROGRAM IS INTENDED TO COMPLEMENT THE FUNDING RECEIVED BY THE STATE FROM THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION FOR THE PILOT PROGRAM THROUGH THE FUND FOR THE IMPROVEMENT OF EDUCATION.”;

in line 8, strike “(2)” and substitute “(3)”; in line 12, strike “(F)” and substitute “(G)”; and after line 14, insert:

“(H) (1) ON OR BEFORE JUNE 30, 2002, THE STATE SUPERINTENDENT SHALL REPORT TO THE GOVERNOR AND, SUBJECT TO § 2-1246 OF THE STATE GOVERNMENT ARTICLE, THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY ON THE OPERATION AND PERFORMANCE OF THE PILOT PROGRAM.

(2) THE REPORT SHALL ASSESS THE EFFECTIVENESS AND SUCCESS OF THE PILOT PROGRAM IN IMPROVING STUDENT ACHIEVEMENT IN THE JURISDICTIONS IN WHICH THE PILOT PROGRAM OPERATED.”.

#### AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 3, in line 16, after “July 1, 2001.” insert “It shall remain effective for a period of 1 year and, at the end of June 30, 2002, with no further action required by the General Assembly, this Act shall be abrogated and of no further force and effect.”.”